Notification of Decision

9th March 2023



Notification of Decision of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing

Present: Councillor Juliet Layton

Officers: Joseph Walker - Community Partnership Officer, Caleb Harris- Senior Democratic

Services Officer.

I. Declarations of Interest

There were none

2. Neighbourhood Planning: Regulation 18 Decision on the Fairford Neighbourhood Development Plan

The purpose of bringing this decision to the Cabinet Member was to consider whether the Fairford Neighbourhood Plan, as modified, meets the Basic Conditions required by the Localism Act, and therefore proceeds to a referendum on 4th May 2023.

The officer began by providing a summary of the report and its recommendations to the Cabinet Member.

The officer noted that the report at Annex A was balanced and had taken into account representations put forward.

The Cabinet Member noted that we hadn't received any comments on the item.

The Cabinet Member noted that there had been many discussions on the neighbourhood plan.

Decision

The Cabinet Member considered the recommendations of the officer and resolved to agree that the plan meets the Basic Conditions within the Localism Act and therefore proceeds to a referendum.

Reason for Decision of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing

Notification of Decision

9th March 2023



The Cabinet Member was happy with the recommendations of the officer to move this forward to a referendum, and wished Fairford well with its development plan.

3. Stow and the Swells Neighbourhood Plan

The purpose of bringing this decision to the Cabinet Member was to seek the agreement to the Council's representation to the Regulation 14 Consultation on the Stow and the Swells Neighbourhood Development Plan.

The officer wished to note that it is the opportunity for Cotswold District Council to share its thoughts on the plan's ambitions for the area.

The officer noted that it had run up to the constraints such as the AONB which was noted in Annex B of the document pack.

The Cabinet Member was grateful to be invited to a meeting in Stow with officers of the Council on the plan which was highlighted as a complex piece of work.

Decision

The Cabinet Member considered the recommendations of the officer and resolved to note the draft representation presented at Annex B, and subject to any amendments, agreed this for submission to Stow Town Council.

Reason for Decision of the Cabinet Member for Development Management and Licensing

The Cabinet Member agreed to the recommendations as she was happy with the information provided by the officer, and looked forward to seeing how the plan develops.

ACTIONS BY:

Notification of Decision

9th March 2023



Joseph Walker Tel: 01285 623146

Date of Publication: 9th March 2023

Closing Date for Call-In: 17th March 2023 (5.00pm)

Action Embargoed until: 20th March 2023

(END)